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CHAPTER 1170 
MENTAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES 

S.F.2311 

CH. 1170 

AN ACT relating to services for persons with mental illness, mental retardation or other 
developmental disability, or brain injury. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

DIVISION I 
Legal Settlement - Alternative Dispute Resolution 

Section 1. Section 222.70, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
222.70 DISPUTE BETWEEN COUNTIES LEGAL SETTLEMENT DISPUTES . 
.!.: When !! a dispute arises between counties or between the administrator and a county 

as to the legal settlement of a person admitted or committed to a hospital-school! 6l' a special 
unit! or !I. community-based service, the attorney general at the request of the administrator 
shall without advancement of fees cause an action to be brought in the district court of any 
county where sueft the dispute exists. The action shall be brought to determine sueft the per­
son's legal settlement, except that sueft action shall in 00 ease not be filed in a county in which 
the district court or a judge tflereef of that district court originally made the disputed find­
ing. Said The action may be brought at any time when it appears that the dispute cannot be 
amicably settled. All counties which may be the county of sueft the person's legal settlement, 
so far as known, shall be made defendants and the allegation of settlement may be in the alter­
native. Said The action shall be tried as in equity. 

g. In lieu ~ an action filed under subsection 1, the parties to !I. dispute concerning a person's 
legal settlement or !I. payment for !I. community-based service may settle the dispute through 
an alternative dispute resolution process agreed to by the parties. The alternative dispute 
resolution process may include but ~ not limited to mediation, binding arbitration, or other 
mutually agreeable form ~ resolution. A resolution ~ the dispute agreed to by the parties 
shall be stipulated to and filed !!! the office ~ the clerk of the district court. 

Sec. 2. Section 222.71, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
222.71 LEGAL SETTLEMENT - FINDING BY COURT. 
'l'OO!! an action ~ filed under section 222.70, subsection 1, the court shall determine whether 

the legal settlement of said meatally retarded the person at the time 6t admissioa 6l' eommit 
meBt- with mental retardation was in one of the defendant counties at the time of admission 
or commitment. If the court 56 finds the person to have legal settlement!!! !I. county, judg­
ment shall be entered against the county 6t sueft settlemeat in favor of any other county for 
all necessary and legal expenses arising from said the person's admission or commitment and 
shall be paid by said ether the county of legal settlement. If any such costs have not been 
paid, judgment shall be rendered against the county of legal settlement in favor of the parties, 
including the state, to whom said the costs or expenses may be due. 

Sec. 3. Section 222.72, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
222.72 FINDING LEGAL SETTLEMENT OUTSIDE STATE. 
If an alternative dispute resolution ~ the dispute filed under section 222.70 stipulates or 

the court finds pursuant to section 222.70 or 222.71 that the legal settlement of said meataUy 
retarded the person with mental retardation, at the time of admission or commitment was out­
side the state or was unknown an order shall be entered that the meatally retarded person 
shall be maintained in the hospital-school, 6l' the special unit! or !I. community-based service 
at the expense of the state. In such case, the state shall refund to any county all necessary 
and legal expenses for the cost of said admission or commitment paid by a county. A decision 
by the court shall be final. 
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Sec. 4. Section 230.12, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
230.12 l\CTION ro DETERMINE LEGAL SETTLEMENT DISPUTES. 
1. When!! a dispute arises between different counties or between the administrator and 

a county as to the legal settlement of a person admitted or committed to a state hospital for 
the mentally ill, the attorney general, at the request of the administrator, shall, without the 
advancement of fees, cause an action to be brought in the district court of any county where 
such dispute exists, to determine the person's legal settlement. This action may be brought 
at any time when it appears that the dispute cannot be amicably settled. All counties which 
may be the place of the legal settlement, so far as known, shall be made defendants and the 
allegation of the settlement may be in the alternative. The action shall be tried as in equity. 
~ In lieu Q! an action filed under subsection 1 the parties to ~ dispute concerning ~ person's 

legal settlement may settle the dispute through an alternative dispute resolution process agreed 
to by the parties. The alternative dispute resolution process may include but ~ not limited 
to mediation, binding arbitration, or other mutually agreeable form Q! resolution. ~ resolu­
tion Q! the dispute agreed to by the parties shall be stipulated to and filed i!! the office Q! the 
clerk of the district court. 

2;:). If t-he an action under this section involves a dispute between counties, the county deter­
mined to be the county of legal settlement shall reimburse a county for the amount of costs 
paid by that county on behalf of the person and for interest on this amount in accordance with 
section 535.3. In addition, the court may order the county determined to be the county of legal 
settlement to reimburse any other county involved in the dispute for the other county's reasona­
ble legal costs related to the dispute and may tax the reasonable legal costs as court costs. The 
court may order the county determined to be the county of legal settlement to pay a penalty 
to the other county, in an amount which does not exceed twenty percent of the total amount 
of reimbursement and interest. 

Sec. 5. Section 230.13, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
230.13 JUDGMENT WHEN LEGAL SETTLEMENT FOUND WITHIN STATE. 
T-fle !! an action ~ entered under section 230.12, subsection 1 the court shall determine 

whether the legal settlement of said mentally ill the person with mental illness, at the time 
of the person's admission or commitment, was in one of the defendant counties. If the court 
56 HOO finds ~ county to be the county of legal settlement, judgment shall be entered against 
the county at ~ settlement in favor of any other county for all legal costs and expenses 
arising out of said the proceedings ffi fftefttal illHess involving the person, and paid by said 
et-h& the county Q! legal settlement. If any such costs have not been paid, judgment shall be 
rendered against the county of legal settlement in favor of the parties, including the state, 
to whom said the costs or expenses may be due. 

Sec. 6. Section 230.14, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
230.14 ORDER WHEN LEGAL SETTLEMENT IN CASES INVOLVING NONRESIDENCE 

OR UNKNOWN SETTLEMENT "A~PPEARS. 
If an alternative dispute resolution of the dispute filed under section 230.12, subsection ~ 

stipulates or the court finds that the legal settlement of said mentally ill the person with men­
tal illness, at the time of admission or commitment, was in a foreign state or country, or was 
unknown, an order shall be entered that said mentally ill the person shall be maintained in 
the hospital for the mentally ill at the expense of the state. In such case the state shall refund 
to any county, with interest, all legal costs and expenses arising out of said pFeeeeaings ffi 
fftefttal illHess the legal settlement dispute and paid by said ~ county. Any stipulation filed 
or decision by the court shall be final. 

DIVISION II 
Housing for Persons with Disabilities 

Sec. 7. Section 135C.2, subsection 5, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1993, is amended to 
read as follows: 
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The department shall establish a special classification within the residential care facility 
category in order to foster the development of residential care facilities which serve persons 
with mental retardation, chronic mental illness, 6l' a developmental disability, or brain injury, 
as 6clffied described under section 225C.26, and which contain five or fewer residents. A facil­
ity within the special classification established pursuant to this subsection is exempt from the 
requirements of section 135.63. The department shall adopt rules which are consistent with 
rules previously developed for the waiver demonstration project pursuant to 1986 Iowa Acts, 
chapter 1246, section 206, and which include all of the following provisions: 

Sec. 8. Section 335.25, Code Supplement 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
335.25 ZONING FOR FAMILY HOMES. 
1. It is the intent of this section to assist in improving the quality of life of develapmeRtally 

disabled persons with '! developmental disability or brain injur~ by integrating them into the 
mainstream of society by making available to them community residential opportunities in 
the residential areas of this state. In order to implement this intent, this section shall be liberally 
construed. 

2. a. "Brain injury" means brain injury as defined in section 135.22. 
~ "Developmental disability" 6l' "develapmClltaTfYdlSahled"Illeans a disability of a person 

which has continued or can be expected to continue indefinitely and which is one of the following: 
(1) Attributable to mental retardation, cerebral palsy, epilepsy, or autism. 
(2) Attributable to any other condition found to be closely related to mental retardation 

because the condition results in impairment of general intellectual functioning or adaptive 
behavior similar to that of mentally retarded persons or requires treatment and services simi­
lar to those required for the persons. 

(3) Attributable to dyslexia resulting from a disability described in either subparagraph (1) 
or (2). 

(4) Attributable to a mental or nervous disorder. 
b~. "Family home" means a community-based residential home which is licensed as a residen­

tial care facility under chapter 135C or as a child foster care facility under chapter 237 to pro­
vide room and board, personal care, habilitation services, and supervision in a family environ­
ment exclusively for not more than eight de'lelapmeRtally disabled persons with '! developmental 
disability or brain injury and any necessary support personnel. However, family home does 
not mean an individual foster family home licensed under chapter 237. 

e Q. "Permitted use" means a use by right which is authorized in all residential zoning dis­
tricts. 

d-~. "Residential" means regularly used by its occupants as a permanent place of abode, 
which is made one's home as opposed to one's place of business and which has housekeeping 
and cooking facilities for its occupants only. 

3. Notwithstanding the optional provision in section 335.1 and any other provision of this 
chapter to the contrary, a county, county board of supervisors, or a county zoning commission 
shall consider a family home a residential use of property for the purposes of zoning and shall 
treat a family home as a permitted use in all residential zones or districts, including all single­
family residential zones or districts, of the county. A county, county board of supervisors, or 
a county zoning commission shall not require that a family home, its owner, or operator obtain 
a conditional use permit, special use permit, special exception, or variance. However, new family 
homes owned or operated by public or private agencies shall be disbl:lFsed dispersed through 
the residential zones and districts and shall not be located within contiguous areas equivalent 
in size to city block areas. Section 135C.23, subsection 2, shall apply to all residents of a family 
home. 

4. A restriction, reservation, condition, exception, or covenant in a subdivision plan, deed, 
or other instrument of or pertaining to the transfer, sale,lease, or use of property in a county 
which permits residential use of property but prohibits the use of property as a family home 
for de'/elapmeRtally disabled persons with '! developmental disability or brain injury, to the 
extent of the prohibition, is void as against the public policy of this state and shall not be given 
legal or equitable effect. 
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Sec. 9. Section 414.22, Code Supplement 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
414.22 ZONING FOR FAMILY HOMES. 
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1. It is the intent of this section to assist in improving the quality of life of developmentally 
disabled persons with !! developmental disability or brain injury by integrating them into the 
mainstream of society by making available to them community residential opportunities in 
the residential areas of this state. In order to implement this intent, this section shall be liberally 
construed. 

2. a. "Brain injury" means brain injury as defined i.!! §ection 135.22. 
b. "Developmental disability" &f' "developmentally disabled" means a disability of a person 

which has continued or can be expected to continue indefinitely and which is one of the following: 
(1) Attributable to mental retardation, cerebral palsy, epilepsy, or autism. 
(2) Attributable to any other condition found to be closely related to mental retardation 

because the condition results in impairment of general intellectual functioning or adaptive 
behavior similar to that of mentally retarded persons or requires treatment and services simi­
lar to those required for the persons. 

(3) Attributable to dyslexia resulting from a disability described in either subparagraph (1) 
or (2). 

(4) Attributable to a mental or nervous disorder. 
b~. "Family home" means a community-based residential home which is licensed as a residen­

tial care facility under chapter 135C or as a child foster care facility under chapter 237 to pro­
vide room and board, personal care, habilitation services, and supervision in a family environ­
ment exclusively for not more than eight developmentally disabled persons with !! developmental 
disability or brain injury and any necessary support personnel. However, family home does 
not mean an individual foster care family home licensed under chapter 237. 

e Q. "Permitted use" means a use by right which is authorized in all residential zoning dis­
tricts. 
d~. "Residential" means regularly used by its occupants as a permanent place of abode, 

which is made one's home as opposed to one's place of business and which has housekeeping 
and cooking facilities for its occupants only. 

3. Notwithstanding any provision of this chapter to the contrary, a city, city council, or city 
zoning commission shall consider a family home a residential use of property for the purposes 
of zoning and shall treat a family home as a permitted use in all residential zones or districts, 
including all single-family residential zones or districts, of the city. A city, city council, or city 
zoning commission shall not require that a family home, its owner, or operator obtain a condi­
tional use permit, special use permit, special exception, or variance. However, new family homes 
owned and operated by public or private agencies shall be disbursed dispersed throughout 
the residential zones and districts and shall not be located within contiguous city block 
areas. Section 135C.23, subsection 2, shall apply to all residents of a family home. 

4. An~' restriction, reservation, condition, exception, or covenant in any subdivision plan, 
deed, or other instrument of or pertaining to the transfer, sale, lease, or use of property in 
a city which permits residential use of property but prohibits the use of property as a family 
home for developmentally disabled persons with !! developmental disability or brain injury, 
to the extent of the prohibition, is void as against the public policy of this state and shall not 
be given legal or equitable effect. 

DIVISION III 
Chapter 225C Rewrite 

Sec. 10. Section 225C.1, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
225C.1 FINDINGS AND PURPOSE. 
The general assembly finds that eomml-mity based care-;- services to persons with mental ill­

ness, mental retardation, developmental disabilities, or brain injury are provided in many parts 
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of the state by highly autonomous eommHHity mefttal health and mefttal retardatioH community­
based service providers working cooperatively with state mental health and mental retarda 
tien faeilities, is meetiHg ~ mental health and mental retanlatioH se-rviee Heeds 6f th6se 
lew-afts to whem- tftis eare is available and county officials. However, the general assembly 
recognizes that heavy reliance on property tax funding for mental health and mental retarda­
tion services has restricted uniform availability of this care. Consequently, greater efforts 
should be made to assure close coordination and continuity of care for those persons receiving 
publicly supported mental health and mental retardatioH disability services in Iowa. It is the 
purpose of this chapter to continue and to strengthen the mental health and mental retarda 
tien services to persons with disabilities now available in the state of Iowa, to make these ser­
vices conveniently available to all persons in this state upon a reasonably uniform financial 
basis, and to assure the continued high quality of these services. 

!1; ~ the intent Q! the general assembly that the service system for persons with disabilities 
emphasize the ability Q! persons with disabilities to exercise their own choices about the amounts 
!!nd types Q! services received; that all levels Q! the service system seek to empower persons 
with disabilities to accept responsibility, exercise choices, and take risks; and that services 
be provided in !! manner which supports the ability Q! persons with disabilities to live, learn, 
work, and recreate i!! natural communities of their ~oice. 

Sec. 11. Section 225C.2, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
225C.2 DEFINITIONS. 
As used in this chapter: 
1. "Administrator" means the administrator of the division of mental health, mefttal retarda 

tieH-;- and developmental disabilities of the department of human services. 
2. "Commission" means the mental health and mental retardatioH developmental disabili­

ties commission. 
g. "ComprebeHsive serviees" means t.fte mefttal health ser'liees deliHeated ift t.fte tHm-Hal state 

mental health pla-fr, and t.fte mental retardatioH serviees deliHeated ift t.fte aJHH:I-al state mental 
retardatioH plan-. 
4~. "Department" means the department of human services. 
e 4. "Director" means the director of human services. 
Q: "Disability services" means services or other assistance available to !! person with men­

tal illness, mental retardation or other developmental disability, or brain injury. 
6. "Division" means the division of mental health, mental retardatioH, and developmental 

disabilities of the department of human services. 
~ "Person with !! disability" means !! person with mental illness, mental retardation or other 

developmental disability, or brain injury. 

Sec. 12. Section 225C.3, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
225C.3 DIVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTl~L RETi\RDATION, AND DEVELOP­

MENTAL DISABILITIES - STATE MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY. 
1. The division is designated the state mental health authority as defined in 42 U.S.C. see. 

§ 201(m) (1976) for the purpose of directing the benefits of the National Mental Health Act, 
42 U.S.C. see. § 201 et seq. This designation does not preclude the board of regents from 
authorizing or directing any institution under its jurisdiction to carry out educational, preven­
tion, and research activities in the areas of mental health and mental retardation. The divi­
sion may contract with the board of regents or any institution under the board's jurisdiction 
to perform any of these functions. 

2. The division is designated the state developmental disabilities agency for the purpose 
of directing the benefits of the Developmental Disabilities Services and Facilities Construc­
tion Act, 42 U.S.C. see. § 6001 et seq. 

3. The division is administered by the administrator. The administrator of the division shall 
be qualified in the general field of mental health, 6l' mental retardation, or other disability 
services, and preferably in betft fields more than-one field. The administrator shall have at 
least five years of experience as an administratortn one or betft more of these fields. 
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Sec. 13. Section 225C.4, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
225C.4 ADMINISTRATOR'S DUTIES. 
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1. 'r.fte To the extent funding ~ available, the administrator shall perform the following duties: 
a. Prepare and administer state mental health and mental retardation plans for the provi-

sion of eomprehensive disability services within the state and prepare and administer the state 
developmental disabilities plan. The administrator shall consult with the Iowa department of 
public health, the state board of regents or a body designated by the board for that purpose, 
the department of management or a body designated by the director of the department for 
that purpose, the department of education, the division of job service of the department of 
employment services and any other appropriate governmental body, in order to facilitate ee­
ordination coordination of disability services provided te mentally ill, mentally retarded, aHd 
developmentally disabled persons in this state. The state mental health and mental retarda­
tion plans shall be consistent with the state health plan, shall be prepared in eonsultation with 
t-he s-ta-te health eo ordinating eouneil, and shall incorporate county menta-l health aHd menta-l 
retardation dis~bility services plans. 

b. Assist county eo ordinating boards Q! supervisors and mental health and developmental 
disabilities regional planning councils in developing a program planning for eommunity meR­

tal ftealth aHd ment-al retardation community-based disability services wit-hiR- t-he s-ta-te based 
Ofl t-he need fup eomprehensive serviees, aHd t-he serviees efkred by eJ£isting p-uhlie aHd JH'i­
v-a-te faeilities, with t-he geal of providing eomprehensive senriees te all persons in this s-ta-te 
wOO need t-hem. 

c. Emphasize the provision of outpatient services by community mental health centers and 
local mental retardation providers as a preferable alternative to inpatient hospital services. 

d. Encourage and facilitate eo ordination coordination of disability services with the objec­
tive of developing and maintaining in the state a menta-l health aHd menta-l retardation disabil­
ity service delivery system to provide eomprehensive disability services to all persons in this 
state who need t-hem the services, regardless of the place of residence or economic circum­
stances of those persons. 

e. Encourage and facilitate applied research and preventive educational activities related 
to causes and appropriate treatment for menta-l illRess aHd mental retardation disabilities. The 
administrator may designate, or enter into agreements with, private or public agencies to carry 
out this function. 

f. Promote eo ordination coordination of community-based services with those of the state 
mental health institutes and state hospital-schools. 

g. Administer state programs regarding the care, treatment, and supervision of mentally 
ill6l' mentally retarded persons with mental illness or mental retardation, except the programs 
administered by the state board of regents. 

h. Administer and control the operation of the state institutions established by chapters 
222 and 226, and any other state institutions or facilities providing care, treatment, and super­
vision to mentally ill6l' mentally retarded persons with mental illness or mental retardation, 
except the institutions and facilities of the state board of regents. 

i. Administer t-he state eommunity menta-l health aHd menta-l retardation appropriations to 
the mental health and developmental disabilities community services fund established by sec­
tion 225C.7. 

j. Act as compact administrator with power to effectuate the purposes of interstate com­
pacts on mental health. 

k. Establish and maintain a data collection and management information system oriented 
to the needs of patients, providers, the department, and other programs or facilities. 

I. Prepare a division budget and reports of the division's activities. 
m. ~ t-he personnel eommission Ofl reeommended qualifieations of all division employees. 
ft!!!. Establish suitable agreements with other state agencies to encourage appropriate care 

and to facilitate the eo ordination of menta-l heaft.lr,- mental retardation, aHd developmental dis­
abilities coordination Q! disability services. 
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e g. Provide consultation and technical assistance to patients' advocates appointed pursuant 
to section 229.19, in eo operation cooperation with the judicial system department and the care 
review committees appointed for eetHlty- health care facilities pursuant to section 135C.25. 

P Q. Provide consultation and technical assistance to patients' advocates appointed pursuant 
to section 222.59. 

fJ: g. Provide technical assistance to agencies and organizations, to aid them in meeting stan­
dards which are established, or with which compliance is required, under statutes administered 
by the administrator, including but not limited to chapters 227 and 230A. 

r 9: Recommend and enforce minimum accreditation standards for the maintenance and oper­
ation of community mental health centers under section 230A.16. 

s~. In eo operation coogeration with the department of inspections and appeals, recommend 
minimum standards under section 227.4 for the care of and services to mentally ill- aBd men­
tally retarded persons with mental illness and mental retardation residing in county care 
facilities. 

t~. In eo operation cooperation with the Iowa department of public health, recommend mini­
mum standards for the maintenance and operation of public or private facilities offering disa­
bility services te mentally ill- er mentally retarded persons, which are not subject to licensure 
by the department or the department of inspections and appeals. 

!..: Provide technical assistance concerning disability services and funding to counties and 
mental health and developmental disabilities regional planning councils. 

2. The administrator may: 
a. Apply for, receive, and administer federal aids, grants, and gifts for purposes relating 

to ffi€il-tal heal-th, ffi€il-tal retardation, aBd developmental disabilities disability services or 
programs. 

b. Establish mental health and mental retardation services for all institutions under the con­
trol of the director of human services and establish an autism unit, following mutual planning 
with and consultation from the medical director of the state psychiatric hospital, at an institu­
tion or a facility administered by the administrator to provide psychiatric and related services 
and other specific programs to meet the needs of autistic persons as defined in section 331.424, 
subsection 1, and to furnish appropriate diagnostic evaluation services. 

c. Establish and supervise suitable standards of care, treatment, and supervision for men­
tally ill- aBd mentally retarded persons with disabilities in all institutions under the control 
of the director of human services. 

d. Appoint professional consultants to furnish advice on any matters pertaining to ffi€il-tal 
health aBd ffi€il-tal retardation disability services. The consultants shall be paid as provided 
by an appropriation of the general assembly. 

e. Administer a public housing unit within a bureau of the division to apply for, receive, 
and administer federal assistance, grants, and other public or private funds for purposes related 
to providing housing to persons with ffi€il-tal illness, ffi€il-tal retardation, er a developmental 
disability disabilities in accordance with section 225C.45. 

Sec. 14. Section 225C.5, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
225C.5 MENTAL HEALTH AND MENTf .. L RETf .. RD1\TION DEVELOPMENTAL DIS­

ABILITIES COMMISSION. 
1. A mental health and ffi€il-tal retardation developmental disabilities commission is estab­

lished created as the state policy-making body for the provision of ffi€il-tal health aBd ffi€il-tal 
retardation services. eonsisting to persons with mental illness, mental retardation or other 
developmental disabilities, or brain injury. The commission shall consist of fifteen members 
appointed to three-year staggered terms by the governor and subject to confirmation by the 
senate. Commission members shall be appointed on the basis of interest and experience in 
the fields of mental health! er mental retardation or other developmental disabilities, and brain 
injury, in a manner so that, if possible, the composition of the commission will comply with 
the requirements of the Community Mental Health Centers Amendments of 1975,42 U.S.C.see. 
§ 2689t(a) (1976) relative to a state mental health advisory council, and so as to ensure 
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adequate representation from beth tfle mental ~ a-Bd mental retardatioR HeMs persons 
with disabilities and individuals knowledgeable concerning disability services. ~ members 
ffi tfle eommissioR shall be members ffi 00\Hlty booFds ffi sl:lpeF'lisors at tfle time ffi theW appoiRt 
meftt- to tfle eommissioR. 'rwe members ffi tfle eommissioR shall be members ffi 00\Hlty mental 
llealth a-Bd mental retardatioR eo ordiRatiRg booFds at tfle time ffi theW appoiRtmeRt to tfle 
eommissioR. GBe member ffi tfle eommissioR sfl.all- eithe¥ be aft aeti¥e beaPd member ffi a e&m­

fft-I:Ifl-i.ty mentalllealth eentff 6f' aft aeti¥e member at tfle l&wa mentalllealth assoeiatioR at 
tfle time at appoiRtmeRt to tfle eommissioR. GBe member ffi tfle eommissioR shall be aft aeti¥e 
member ffi eithe¥ a eomml:lRity mental retardatioR ageBey 6f' tfle l&wa assoeiatioR fep retarded 
~ at the time ffi appoiRtmeRt to the eommissioR. Members of the commission shall include 
the following persons who, at the time 2! appointment to the commission, are active m~ 
of the indicated groups: 

!!:.: Four members shall be members 2! ll. county board 2! supervisors. 
~ Two members shall be members 2! ll. mental health and developmental disabilities regional 

planning council. 
c. One member shall be either an active board member of a community mental health center 

or of ll. statewide association 2! perSOrlSWith mental illness-or of family members 2! per:sons 
with mental illness. 
~ One member shall be either an active board member of an agency serving persons with 

mental retardation or 2! ll. statewide association for persons with mental retardation. 
~ One member shall be an active member 2! ll. statewide organization for persons with 

developmental disabilities other than mental retardation. 
f. One member shall be an active member of ll. statewide organization for persons with brain 

injury. 
2. The three-year terms shall begin and end as provided in section 69.19. Vacancies on the 

commission shall be filled as provided in section 2.32. A member shall not be appointed for 
more than two consecutive three-year terms. 

3. Members of the commission shall qualify by taking the oath of office prescribed by law 
for state officers. At its first meeting of each year, the commission shall organize by electing 
a chairperson and a vice chairperson for terms of one year. Commission members are entitled 
to a per diem as specified in section 7E.6 and reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses 
incurred while engaged in their official duties, to be paid from funds appropriated to the 
department. 

Sec. 15. Section 225C.6, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
225C.6 DUTIES OF COMMISSION. 
1. 'l'fle To the extent funding is available, the commission shall perform the following duties: 
a. Advise the administrator on administration of the overall state plans for eompreheRsive 

disability services. 
b. Adopt necessary rules pursuant to chapter 17 A which relate to mentalllealth a-Bd mefl­

tal retardatioR disability programs and services! including but not limited to definitions 2! each 
disability included within the term "disability services" as necessary for purposes of state and 
regional planning, programs, and services. 

c. Adopt standards for accreditation of community mental health centers and comprehen­
sive community mental health programs recommended under section 230A.16. 

d. Adopt standards for the care of and services to meRtally ill a-Bd meRtally retarded per­
sons with mental illness and mental retardation residing in county care facilities recommended 
under section 227.4. 

e. Adopt standards for the delivery of mental ~ a-Bd mental retardatioR disability ser­
vices by the division, and for the maintenance and operation of public or private facilities offering 
services to meRtally ill 6f' meRtally retarded persons with disabilities, which are not subject 
to licensure by the department or the department of inspections and appeals, and review the 
standards employed by the department or the department of inspections and appeals for licens­
ing facilities which provide services to tfle meRtally ill 6f' meRtally retarded persons with 
disabilities. --
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f. Assure that proper appeal procedures are available to persons aggrieved by decisions, 
actions, or circumstances relating to accreditation. 

g. Award grants from the special alloeation of tlle stftte eommunity meH-tal health and men­
tal retardation serviees fuftd pursuant to seclffifl 22aC.ll, state and federal government as 
well as other moneys that become available to the division for grant purposes. 

h. Review and rank applications for federal mental health grants prior to submission to the 
appropriate federal agency. 

i. Annually submit to the governor and the general assembly: 
(1) A report concerning the activities of the commission. 
(2) Recommendations formulated by the commission for changes in law and ffiI' efianges in 

tlle I'Ules ado pte d by tlle auffitop of stftte ~ seclffifl 22aC .10. 
j. Be ginning net lateI' tfifrft By Jan uary 1, l-98&, and eontinuing onee e-v-ePy twe y-e-aI'S tRere­

after ()f each odd-numbered year, submit to the governor and the general assembly an evalua­
tion of: 

(1) The extent to which meH-tal RealtJt and men-tal retardation services to persons with disa­
bilities stipulated in the state plans are actually available to persons in each county in the state. 

(2) The cost effectiveness of the services being provided by each of the state mental health 
institutes established under chapter 226 and state hospital-schools established under chapter 222. 

(3) The cost effectiveness of programs carried out by randomly selected providers receiv­
ing money from the state eommunity men-tal RealtJt and men-tal retardation serviees fuftd est-ab-­
lisRed ~ seclffifl 22&G.1 for disablE!:..}' services. 

k. Advise the administrator, the council on human services, the governor, and the general 
assembly on budgets and appropriations concerning meH-tal health and meH-tal retardation dis­
ability services. 

\. Meet Consult with the stftte developmental disabilities Iowa governor's planning council 
for developmental disabilities at least twice a year ffiI' tlle purpose of eo ordinating men-tal 
Health, meH-tal retardation, and developmental disabilities planning and funding. 

m. Establish standards for the provision under medical assistance of individual case manage­
ment services. 

n. Establish standards for the structure of a service coordination system which ensures a 
linkage between the service coordination system and individual case management services. 

Q: Identify model eligibility guidelines for disability services. 
g. Identify model guidelines for purchase ()f disability ~ervices and for disability service reim­

bursement methodologies. 
9.: Prepare, for mental health and developmental disabilities regional planning councils, 

advance estimates ()f state and, to the extent possible, federal funds available to counties for 
purchase ()f disability services. 

I". Identify !Jasi~ disability ~ervices for planning purposes. 
~ Prepare five-year plans based upon the plans developed by mental health and develop­

mental disabilities regional planning councils. 
!..: IdentifY' disabilities services which are eligible for state payment under the mental health 

and developmental disabilities community services fund created in section 225C.7. 
2. Notwithstanding section 217.3, subsection 6, the commission may adopt the rules autho­
rized by subsection I, pursuant to chapter 17 A, without prior review and approval of those 
rules by the council on human services. 

Sec. 16. Section 225C.7, Code 1993, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu 
thereof the following: 

225C.7 MENTAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES COMMUNITY 
SERVICES FUND. 

1. A mental health and developmental disabilities community services fund is established 
in the office of the treasurer of state under the authority of the department, which shall con­
sist of the amounts appropriated to the fund by the general assembly for each fiscal year. Before 
completion of the department's budget estimate as required by section 8.23, the department 
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shall determine and include in the estimate the amount which should be appropriated to the 
fund for the forthcoming fiscal period in order to implement the purpose stated in section 225C.1. 

2. Moneys appropriated to the fund shall be allocated to counties for funding of community­
based mental health, mental retardation, developmental disabilities, and brain injury services 
in the manner provided in the appropriation to the fund. 

3. Provision of moneys from the fund is contingent upon a county participating in the county's 
mental health and developmental disabilities regional planning council established under sec­
tion 225C.18. 

4. If a county has not established or is not affiliated with a community mental health center 
under chapter 230A, the county shall expend a portion of the money received under this 
appropriation to contract with a community mental health center to provide mental health 
services to the county's residents. If such a contractual relationship is unworkable or undesira­
ble, the mental health and developmental disabilities commission may waive the expenditure 
requirement. However, if the commission waives the requirement, the commission shall address 
the specific concerns of the county and shall attempt to facilitate the provision of mental health 
services to the county's residents through an affiliation agreement or other means. 

5. a. A county is entitled to receive money from the fund if that county raised by county 
levy and expended for mental health, mental retardation, and developmental disabilities ser­
vices, in the preceding fiscal year, an amount of money at least equal to the amount so raised 
and expended for those purposes during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1980. 

b. With reference to the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1980, money "raised by county levy 
and expended for mental health, mental retardation, and developmental disabilities services" 
means the county's maintenance of effort determined by using the general allocation applica­
tion for the state community mental health and mental retardation services fund under sec­
tion 225C.10, subsection 1, Code 1993. The department, with the agreement of each county, 
shall establish the actual amount expended by each county for persons with mental illness, 
mental retardation, or a developmental disability in the fiscal year which began on July 1, 1980, 
and this amount shall be deemed each county's maintenance of effort. 

Sec. 17. Section 225C.13, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
225C.13 AUTHORITY OF ADMINISTRATOR TO LEASE FACILITIES. 
The administrator may enter into agreements under which a facility or portion of a facility 

administered by the administrator is leased to a department or division of state government, 
a county or group of counties, or a private nonprofit corporation organized under chapter 
504A. A lease executed under this section shall require that the lessee use the leased premises 
to deliver either eompreHensive disability services or other services normally delivered by 
the lessee. 

Sec. 18. Section 225C.14, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
1. Except in cases of medical emergency, a person shall be admitted to a state mental health 

institute as an inpatient only after a preliminary diagnostic evaluation by a community mental 
health center or by an alternative diagnostic facility has confirmed that the admission is 
appropriate to the person's mental health needs, and that no suitable alternative method of 
providing the needed services in a less restrictive setting or in or nearer to the person's home 
community is currently available. The policy established by this section shall be implemented 
in the manner and to the extent prescribed by sections 225C.15, 225C.16 and 225C.17. However, 
notwitHstanding the mandatory language requiring preliminary diagnostie evaluations ift this 
seetien and seetions 225C.15, 225C.16 and 225C.17, preliminary diagnostie evaluations shall 
net- be required 1:Hl:til- the Hse-al J€iH' ffw whlcll the general assembly fta.s appropriated moneys 
to the state eommunity mental health and mental retardation serviees tuHd tIfltiep seetion 226C.7. 

Sec. 19. NEW SECTION. 225C.18 MENTAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL DIS­
ABILITIES REGIONAL PLANNING COUNCILS. 

1. Mental health and developmental disabilities regional planning councils are estab­
lished. The regions of the initial planning councils shall be the same as the regions of the 
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mental illness, mental retardation, developmental disabilities, and brain injury planning coun­
cils created pursuant to 1993 Iowa Acts, chapter 172, section 20, subsection 5. A region's plan­
ning area shall either utilize the borders of a pertinent field services cluster established in 
accordance with section 217.42 or have a population of forty thousand and include counties 
with a historical pattern of cooperation in providing disability services. 

2. The members of a planning council shall include a member of the county board of super­
visors of each county comprising the planning council and a sufficient number of disability ser­
vice providers and service consumers or family members of service consumers to provide for 
adequate representation of the providers and consumers or family members. The board of super­
visors of the counties comprising the planning council shall determine the size and member­
ship of the planning council. 

3. A county may request that the mental health and developmental disabilities commission 
approve the county to shift its membership in a regional planning council to a different plan­
ning council. In considering a request, the commission shall review geographic distance, natural 
market areas, tax structure, population factors, and other factors raised by the requestor and 
other affected counties concerning the planning council regions affected by the request. 

4. A planning council shall perform the following tasks: 
a. Develop a planning process and plan for services to persons with disabilities residing in 

the region. Planning shall encompass a five-year time span and shall be annually updated. The 
plans shall be submitted to the boards of supervisors of the counties in the region and to the 
commission. 

b. Recommend the expenditure of all state and county funds, and to the extent possible, 
federal funds for disability services within the region. 

c. Provide for input into the planning process by the public and service consumers, providers, 
and funders. 

d. Work with staff assigned to the planning council to perform needs assessments, plan 
development, and to work with consumers, providers, and funders, and fulfill other necessary 
functions. 

e. Make recommendations to the county boards of supervisors associated with the planning 
area and to the commission, concerning disability services and related budget issues. 

f. Perform other duties at the request of the counties comprising the region and of the com­
mission. 

5. The requirements of this section relating to services to persons with disabilities are not 
intended as and shall not be construed as a requirement to provide services. 

Sec. 20. Section 225C.21, subsection 3, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
3. Approved community, supervised apartment living arrangements may receive funding 

from the state esmmuaity fReRtal fl€.alt.h aHd fReRtal retardatiea ser'liees fufld, federal and 
state social services block grant funds, and other appropriate funding sources, consistent with 
state legislation and federal regulations. The funding may be provided on a per diem, per hour, 
or grant basis, as appropriate. 

Sec. 21. Section 225C.45, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
1. The administrator may establish a public housing unit within a bureau of the division 

to apply for, receive, and administer federal assistance, grants, and other public or private 
funds for purposes related to providing housing to persons with mental illness, mental retarda­
tion, or a other developmental disability, or brain injury. 

DIVISION IV 
Coordinating Amendments 

Sec. 22. Section 135C.2, subsection 5, paragraph f, subparagraph (4), Code 1993, is amended 
to read as follows: 

(4) The mental health and fReRtal retardatiea developmenta~ disabilities commission created 
in section 225C.5. 
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Sec. 23. Section 135C.23, subsection 2, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1993, is amended 
to read as follows: 

This section does not prohibit the admission of a patient with a history of dangerous or dis­
turbing behavior to an intermediate care facility for the mentally ill, intermediate care facility 
for the mentally retarded, nursing facility, or county care facility when the intermediate care 
facility for the mentally ill, intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded, nursing facil­
ity, or county care facility has a program which has received prior approval from the depart­
ment to properly care for and manage the patient. An intermediate care facility for the men­
tally ill, intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded, nursing facility, or county care 
facility is required to transfer or discharge a resident with dangerous or disturbing behavior 
when the intermediate care facility for the mentally ill, intermediate care facility for the men­
tally retarded, nursing facility, or county care facility cannot control the resident's dangerous 
or disturbing behavior. The department, in coordination with the state mental health and ment-al 
retardation developmental disabilities commission created in section 225C.5, shall adopt rules 
pursuant to chapter 17 A for programs to be required in intermediate care facilities for the 
mentally ill, intermediate care facilities for the mentally retarded, nursing facilities, and county 
care facilities that admit patients or have residents with histories of dangerous or disturbing 
behavior. 

Sec. 24. Section 135C.25, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
1. Each health care facility shall have a care review committee whose members shall be 

appointed by the director of the department of elder affairs or the director's designee. A per­
son shall not be appointed a member of a care review committee for a health care facility unless 
the person is a resident of the service area where the facility is located. The care review com­
mittee for any facility caring primarily for persons wOO are mentally ill, mentally retarded, 
or developmentally disabled with mental illness, mental retardation, or ~ developmental disa­
bility shall only be appointed after consultation with the administrator of the division of men­
tal health, mentftl retardation, and developmental disabilities of the department of human ser­
vices on the proposed appointments. Recommendations to the director or the director's designee 
for membership on care review committees are encouraged from any agency, organization, 
or individual. The administrator of the facility shall not be appointed to the care review com­
mittee and shall not be present at committee meetings except upon request of the committee. 

Sec. 25. Section 154D.2, subsection 1, paragraph b, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
b. Has at least two years of supervised clinical experience or its equivalent as approved 

by the board in consultation with the mental health and mentftl retardation developmental 
disabilities commission created in section 225C.5. 

Sec. 26. Section 154D.2, subsection 2, paragraph b, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
b. Has at least two years of clinical experience, supervised by a licensee, in assessing men­

tal health needs and problems and in providing appropriate mental health services as approved 
by the board of behavioral science examiners in consultation with the mental health and meR­

tal retardation developmental disabilities commission created !I! section 225C.5. 

Sec. 27. Section 217.6, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
The department of human services may be initially divided into the following divisions of 

responsibility: 'I%e the division of child and family services, the division of mental health, ment-al 
retardation, and developmental disabilities, the division of administration, and the division of 
planning, research and statistics. 

Sec. 28. Section 217.10, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
217.10 ADMINISTRATOR OF DIVISION OF MENTAL HEALTH, MENTl\b RET:ARDf. 

TroN, AND DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES. 
The administrator of the division of mental health, mentftl retardation, and developmental 

disabilities shall be qualified as provided in section 225C.3, subsection 3. The administrator's 
duties are enumerated in section 225C.4. 
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Sec. 29. Section 218.3, subsection 2, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
2. The administrator of the division of mental health, mental retardatiofl, and developmen­

tal disabilities of the department of human services has primary authority and responsibility 
relative to the following institutions: Glenwood state hospital-school, Woodward state hospital­
school, mental health institute, Cherokee, Iowa, mental health institute, Clarinda, Iowa, men­
tal health institute, Independence, Iowa and mental health institute, Mount Pleasant, Iowa. 

Sec. 30. Section 218.4, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
Sueft rules wflen preseriaed eF approved Rules adopted by the council shall be uniform and 

shall apply to all institutions under the particular administrator and to all other institutions 
under the administrator's jurisdiction and the primary rules of the administrator of the divi­
sion of mental health and developmental disabilities for use in institutions where the mefltally 
ill persons with mental illness are kept served shall, unless otherwise indicated, uniformly apply 
to county or private hospitals whereifl the mefltally ill in which persons with mental illness 
are kept served, but stieh the rules shall not interfere with proper medical treatment 
administered patients by competent physicians. Annually, signed copies of stieh the rules shall 
be sent to the chief executive officer of each stieh institution or hospital under the control or 
supervision of a particular administrator and copies shall also be sent to the clerk of each dis­
trict court, the chairperson of the board of supervisors of each county and, as appropriate, 
to the officer in charge of institutions or hospitals caring for the mefltally ill persons with men­
tal illness in each county who shall be responsible for seeing that the same is rules are posted 
in each institution or hospital in a prominent place. Sueft The rules shall be kept current to 
meet the public need and shall be revised and published annually. 

Sec.31. Section 218.9, unnumbered paragraph I, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
The administrator of the division of mental health, mental retardatiofl, and developmental 

disabilities of the department of human services, subject to the approval of the director of 
the department, shall appoint the superintendents of the state hospital-schools fer the meH­

tally retarded and the state mental health institutes. 

Sec. 32. Section 218.30, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
218.30 INVESTIGATION OF OTHER INSTITUTIONS. 
The administrators of the department of human services to whom control of state institu­

tions has been delegated, or their authorized officers or employees, may investigate charges 
of abuse, neglect, or mismanagement on the part of any officer or employee of any private 
institution which is subject to stieh the administrator's particular supervision or control. The 
administrator of the division of mental health and developmental disabilities, or the adminis­
trator's authorized officer or employee, shall likewise also investigate charges concerning county 
care facilities in which mefltally ill persons with mental illness are kept served. 

Sec. 33. Section 218.92, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
218.92 DANGEROUS MENTAL PATIENTS. 
When a patient in a state hospital-school for the mentally retarded, a mental health insti­

tute, or an institution under the administration of the administrator of the division of mental 
health and developmental disabilities of the department of human services, has become so men­
tally disturbed as to constitute a danger to self, to other patients in the institution, or to the 
public, and the institution cannot provide adequate security, the administrator, sf meBta:I- health 
with the consent of the director of the Iowa department of corrections! may order the patient 
to be transferred to the Iowa medical and classification center, if the executive head of the 
institution from which the patient is to be transferred, with the support of a majority of the 
medical staff, recommends the transfer in the interest of the patient, other patients, or the 
public. If the patient transferred was hospitalized pursuant to sections 229.6 to 229.15, the 
transfer shall be promptly reported to the court which hospitalized the patient, as required 
by section 229.15, subsection 4. The Iowa medical and classification center has the same rights, 
duties, and responsibilities with respect to the patient as the institution from which the patient 
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was transferred had while the patient was hospitalized there. The cost of the transfer shall 
be paid from the funds of the institution from which the transfer is made. 

Sec. 34. Section 221.2, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
221.2 ADMINISTRATOR. 
Pursuant to the compact, the administrator of the division of mental health, mefttal retaraa 

tieft, and developmental disabilities of the department of human services shall be the compact 
administrator. The compact administrator may eo operate cooperate with all departments, agen­
cies and officers of this state and its subdivisions in facilitating the proper administration of 
the compact and of any supplementary agreement entered into by this state under the compact. 

Sec. 35. Section 222.2, subsection 1, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
1. "Administrator" means the administrator of the division of mental health, fIIeIlt.al retaraa 

tieft, and developmental disabilities of the department of human services. 

Sec. 36. Section 226.47, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
226.47 "l\DMINISTRf.TOR" ADMINISTRATOR DEFINED. 
For the purpose of this chapter, "administrator" means the administrator of the division 

of mental health, mental retaraatioH, and developmental disabilities of the department of human 
services. 

Sec. 37. Section 227.4, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
227.4 STANDARDS FOR CARE OF MENT .. ,\LLY ILb AND MENT .. ,\LLY RET .. ,\RDED 

PERSONS WITH MENTAL ILLNESS OR MENTAL RETARDATION IN COUNTY CARE 
FACILITIE~ 

The administrator, in eo operatioH cooperation with the state department of ftea.lt.h inspec­
tions and appeals, shall recommend, and the mental health and mefttal retaraatioH develop­
mental disabilities commission created in section 225C.5 shall adopt standards for the care of 
and services to meHtally ill aHd meHtally retaFdCdpersons with mental illness or mental retarda­
tion residing in county care facilities. The standards shall be enforced by the department of 
inspections and appeals as a part of the licensure inspection conducted pursuant to chapter 
135C. The objective of the standards is to ensure that meHtally ill arul meHtally retaraea per­
sons with mental illness or mental retardation who are residents of county care facilities are 
not only adequately fed,clothed, and housed, but are also offered reasonable opportunities 
for productive work and recreational activities suited to their physical and mental abilities 
and offering both a constructive outlet for their energies and, if possible, therapeutic 
benefit. When recommending standards under this section, the administrator shall designate 
an advisory committee representing administrators of county care facilities, county eo oraiHatiHg 
beaffis mental health and developmental disabilities regional planning councils, and county 
care facility care review committees to assist in the establishment of standards. 

Sec. 38. Section 227.19, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
227.19 "ADMINISTRATOR" ADMINISTRATOR DEFINED. 
For the purpose of this chapter! "administrator" means the administrator of the division 

of mental health, mental retaraatioH, and developmental disabilities of the department of human 
services. 

Sec. 39. Section 230.34, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
230.34 "f.DMINISTR .. ,\TOR" ADMINISTRATOR DEFINED. 
As used in this chapter, "administrator" means the administrator of the division of mental 

health, fIIeIlt.al retaraatioH, and developmental disabilities of the department of human services. 

Sec. 40. Section 230A.1, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
230A.1 ESTABLISHMENT AND SUPPORT OF COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH 

CENTERS. 
A county or affiliated counties, by action of the board or boards of supervisors, with approval 

of the administrator of the division of mental health, meHtal retaraatioH, and developmental 
disabilities <>! the department <>! human services, may establish a community mental health 
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center under this chapter to serve the county or counties. In establishing the community mental 
health center, the board of supervisors of each county involved may make a single nonrecur· 
ring expenditure, in an amount determined by the board. This section does not limit the 
authority of the board or boards of supervisors of any county or group of counties to continue 
to expend money to support operation of the center, and to form agreements with the board 
of supervisors of any additional county for that county to join in supporting and receiving ser­
vices from or through the center. 

Sec. 41. Section 230A.2, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
230A.2 SERVICES OFFERED. 
A community mental health center established or operating as authorized by section 230A.1 

may offer to residents of the county or counties it serves any or all of the mental health ser­
vices defined by the mental health and mental FetaFdation developmental dis!l:bilities commis­
sion in the state mental health plan. 

Sec. 42. Section 230A.16, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
The administrator of the division of mental health, mental FetaFdation, and developmental 

disabilities <>! the department <>! human services shall recommend and the mental health and 
mental FetaFdation developmental disabilities commission shall adopt standards for commu­
nity mental health centers and comprehensive community mental health programs, with the 
overall objective of ensuring that each center and each affiliate providing services under con­
tract with a center furnishes high quality mental health services within a framework of account­
ability to the community it serves. The standards shall be in substantial conformity with those 
of the psychiatric committee of the joint eommittee commission on accreditation of hospitals 
health care organizations and other recognized national standards for evaluation of psychiatric 
facilities unless in the judgment of the administrator of the division of mental health, fllefttal 
FetaFdation, and developmental disabilities, with approval of the mental health and fllefttal 
FetaFdation developmental disabilities commission, there are sound reasons for departing from 
sueh the standards. When recommending standards under this section, the administrator of 
the division ill mental health, mental FetaFdation, IHld developmental disabilities shall desig­
nate an advisory committee representing boards of directors and professional staff of commu­
nity mental health centers to assist in the formulation or revision of standards. At least a sim­
ple majority of the members of the advisory committee shall be lay representatives of community 
mental health center boards of directors. At least one member of the advisory committee shall 
be a member of a county board of supervisors. The standards recommended under this sec­
tion shall include requirements that each community mental health center established or oper­
ating as authorized by section 230A.1 shall: 

Sec. 43. Section 230A.16, subsection 3, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
3. Arrange for the financial condition and transactions of the community mental health center 

to be audited once each year by the auditor of state. However, in lieu of an audit by state 
accountants, the local governing body of a community mental health center organized under 
this chapter may contract with or employ certified public accountants to conduct the audit, 
pursuant to the applicable terms and conditions prescribed by sections 11.6 and 11.19 and audit 
format prescribed by the auditor of state. Copies of each audit shall be furnished by the accoun­
tant to the administrator of the division of mental health, mental FetaFdation, and develop­
mental disabilities, and the board of supervisors supporting the audited community mental 
health center. 

Sec. 44. Section 230A.17, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
230A.17 REVIEW AND EVALUATION. 
The administrator of the division of mental health, fllefttal FetaFdation, and developmental 

disabilities <>! the department of human services may review and evaluate any community mental 
health center upon the recommendation of the mental health and mental FetaFdation develop­
mental disabilities commission, and shall do so upon the written request of the center's board 
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of directors, its chief medical or administrative officer, or the board of supervisors of any county 
from which the center receives public funds. The cost of the review shall be paid by the divi­
sion ffi mental health, mental retardatioa, fl-ftd developmeatal disabilities. 

Sec. 45. Section 230A.18, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
230A.18 REPORT OF REVIEW AND EVALUATION. 
Upon completion of a review made pursuant to section 230A.17, the review shall be submit­

ted to the board of directors and chief medical or administrative officer of the center. If the 
review concludes that the center fails to meet any of the standards established pursuant to 
section 230A.16, subsection 1, and that the response of the center to this finding is unsatisfac­
tory, these conclusions shall be reported to the mental health and mental retardatioa devel.Q£:: 
mental disabilities commission which may forward the conclusions to the board of directors 
of the center and request an appropriate response within thirty days. If no response is received 
within thirty days, or if the response is unsatisfactory, the commission may call this fact to 
the attention of the board of supervisors of the county or counties served by the center, and 
in doing so shall indicate what corrective steps have been recommended to the center's board 
of directors. 

Sec. 46. Section 231.44, subsection 2, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
2. The responsibilities of the care review committee are in accordance with the rules adopted 

by the commission pursuant to chapter 17 A. When adopting the rules, the commission shall 
consider the needs of residents of each category of licensed health care facility as defined in 
section 135C.1, subsection 4, and the services each facility may render. The commission shall 
coordinate the development of rules with the mental health and mental retardatioa develop­
mental disabilities commission created i!! section 225C.5 to the extent the rules would apply 
to a facility primarily serving persons wOO are meatally ill, meatally retarded, 6f' developmea 
tally- disabled with mental illness, mental retardation, or ll. developmental disability. The com­
mission shall coordinate the development of appropriate rules with other state agencies. 

Sec. 47. Section 249A.25, subsection 3, Code 1:J93, is amended to read as follows: 
3. The oversight committee shall have nine members. Two members shall be designated 

by the fiscal committee of the legislative council and are subject to approval by the gover­
nor. The director of human services and the administrator of the division of mental health, 
mental retardatioa, and developmental disabilities or their designees shall be members. Three 
members shall be designated by the Iowa state association of counties. One member shall be 
designated by the state mental health and mental retardatioa developmental disabilities com­
mission. One member shall be designated by the Iowa governor's planning council on develop­
mental disabilities. Members shall serve staggered three-year terms and vacancies shall be 
filled in the same manner as the initial appointment. Members are entitled to actual and neces­
sary expenses. 

Sec. 48. Section 249A.25, subsection 4, paragraph d, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
d. Review and make recommendations regarding the county case management implemen­

tation plan and budget to the state mental health and mental retardatioa developmental disa­
bilities commission. 

Sec. 49. Section 249A.25, subsection 4, paragraph f, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
f. Recommend action regarding variations from the budgeted, appropriated, and identified 

expenditures and projected expenditure offsets to the council on human services and the state 
mental health and mental retardatioa developmental disabilities commission. 

Sec. 50. Section 249A.25, subsection 4, paragraph h, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
h. Recommend rules, or amendments to existing rules, which implement the provisions of 

this section, to the council on human services and the state mental health and mental retarda 
tieft developmental disabilities commission. 
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Sec. 51. Section 262.70, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
262.70 EDUCATION, PREVENTION, AND RESEARCH PROGRAMS IN MENTAL 

HEALTH AND MENTAL RETARDATION. 
The division of mental health, ffiefttal retardatioR, and developmental disabilities <>! the depart­

ment <>! human services may contract with the board of regents or any institution under the 
board's jurisdiction to establish and maintain programs of education, prevention, and research 
in the fields of mental health and mental retardation. The board may delegate responsibility 
for these programs to the state psychiatric hospital, the university hospital, or any other 
appropriate entity under the board's jurisdiction. 

Sec. 52. Section 331.424, subsection I, paragraph g, Code 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
g. Amounts budgeted by the board for mental health services or mental retardation ser­

vices furnished to persons on either an outpatient or inpatient basis, to a school or other pub­
lic agency, or to the community at large, by a community mental health center or other suita­
ble facility located in or reasonably near the county, provided that services meet the standards 
of the mental health and meRtal retardatioR developmental disabilities commission created 
if! section 225C.5 and are consistent with the annual plan for services approved by the board. 

Sec. 53. Section 331.756, subsection 45, Code Supplement 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
45. Appear on behalf of the direetor administrator of the division of mental health and 

developmental disabilities of the department <>! human services in support of an application 
to transfer a meRtally ill person with mental illness who becomes incorrigible and dangerous 
from a state hospital for the mentally ill to the Iowa medical and classification center as provided 
in section 226.30. 

Sec. 54. REPEAL. Sections 225C.B, 225C.9, 225C.I0, and 225C.11, Code 1993, are repealed. 

DIVISION V 
Amendment of Administrative Rules - Service Facility 

Regulatory Requirements 

Sec. 55. ADMINISTRATIVE RULES. The department of human services shall not amend 
an administrative rule solely for the purpose of making the changes in the names of the men­
tal health and mental retardation commission and the division of mental health, mental retarda­
tion, and developmental disabilities required by this Act. 

Sec. 56. REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS. The director of human services shall convene 
a task force which includes mental retardation service consumers and family members, 
community-based providers, advocates, representatives of the Iowa state association of coun­
ties and the department of inspections and appeals, and other appropriate persons or enti­
ties. The task force shall review outcome-based performance standards for facilities and ser­
vices directed to persons with mental retardation and assess the impact of state and federal 
rules and regulations upon the efficiency and cost-effectiveness of the facilities and services. The 
task force shall identify outcome-based performance standards, and rules and regulations which 
if waived, would improve the efficiency and cost-effectiveness of the facilities and ser­
vices. Based upon the findings of the task force, the director may request federal waivers to 
implement demonstration projects serving persons with mental retardation in which the 
outcome-based performance standards are applied and the identified rules and regulations are 
waived. The task force shall make a progress report to the governor and the general assem­
bly in January 1995. The director shall not implement demonstration projects in a manner 
which would require additional funding on the part of the state or counties. 

Sec. 57. BRAIN INJURY SERVICES WAIVER. The department of human services shall 
not propose or implement a medical assistance home and community-based waiver for services 
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to persons with brain injury in a manner which would require provision of county funding relat­
ing to the services or matching of the federal funding. However, the department may propose 
or implement such a waiver in a manner which would permit the optional financial participa­
tion of counties. 

Approved May 11, 1994 

CHAPTER 1171 
CHILD SUPPORT, PATERNITY, AND RELATED MATTERS 

H.F. 2410 

AN ACT relating to child support recovery including paternity establishment provisions, making 
a penalty applicable, and providing effective date and retroactive applicability provisions. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 85.59, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code Supplement 1993, is amended to 
read as follows: 

For purposes of this section, "inmate" includes a person who is performing unpaid commu­
nity service under the direction of the district court, board of parole, or judicial district depart­
ment of correctional services, or an inmate providing services pursuant to a chapter 28E agree­
ment entered into pursuant to section 904.703, or who is performing a work assignment of value 
to the state or to the public under chapter 232. For purposes of this section, "unpaid commu­
nity service under the direction <>i the district court" includes but ~ not limited to community 
service ordered and performed pursuant to section 598.23A. 

Sec. 2. Section 144.13, subsection 1, paragraph e, Code Supplement 1993, is amended to 
read as follows: 

e. lft tfle ease &f a ehlld 00I'ft ffil-t &f wedleek, !! an affidavit of paternity ~ obtained directly 
from the county registrar and ~ filed pursuant to section 252A.3A sfla.Il w filed direetly wttft 
the county registrar shall forward the original affidavit to the state registrar. 

Sec. 3. Section 144.13, subsection 4, Code Supplement 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
4. The division shall make all of the following available to the child support recovery unit, 

upon request, a: 
~ ~ copy of a child's birth certificate, tfle: 
~ The social security numbers of the mother and the father, aHd a. 
~ ~ copy of the affidavit of paternity if previded filed pursuant to section 252A.3A. 
! Information, other than information for medical and health use only, identified on!! child's 

birth certificate or on an affidavit <>i paternity filed pursuant to section 252A.3A. The infor­
mation may be provided as mutually agreed upon by the division and ~ child support recov­
ery unit, including by automated exchange. 

Sec. 4. Section 144.40, Code Supplement 1993, is amended to read as follows: 
144.40 PATERNITY OF CHILDREN GY'l' QF WEDLOCK - BIRTH CERTIFICATES. 
Upon request and receipt of a SWffl'ft aelmewledgment &f paternity &f a ehlld 00I'ft ffil-t &f 

wedleelt sigHed by beth parents ineluding an affidavit of paternity completed and filed pur­
suant to section 252A.3A, or !! certified coPy or notification by the clerk of court of !! court 
or administrative order establishing paternity, the state registrar shall amend a certificate 
of birth to show paternity if paternity is not shown on the birth certificate. Upon written request 
of the parents, the surname of the child may be changed on the certificate to that of the 
father. The certificate shall not be marked "amended". 


